CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
AGENDA ITEM
DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT: Engineering & Construction Management

AGENDA DATE: June 12, 2012
CONTACT PERSON NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: R. Alan Shubert, P.E. City Engineer (X4423)

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 5&8

SUBJECT:
That the City Council ratify the award of Parks Upgrade 2010 — Phase I, Solicitation No. 2011-

185, to Smart Con, LLC, the lowest responsive bidder, and approve the expenditure of additional
available funding in the amount of Six Thousand Forty Three and no/00 dollars ($6,043.00) to
Smart Con, LLC for additional construction costs for the project. The change order and quantity
notice provide for the removal of asphalt and the removal of additional grass and the installation
of additional concrete sidewalk than that specified in the plans, which in turn necessitates
modifications to the irrigation and storm water systems, adding ten (10) days of contract time to
contract Number 2011-185. The new contract sum, including this change order and quantity
notice is Fifty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Three and 37/00 Dollars ($54,833.37).

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: ,

The Parks Upgrade 2010 project completes improvements to both Galatzan and Tres Suenos
parks. The project’s estimated cost was $58,700. This estimated project cost exceeded the
informal bid threshold of $50,000 so the project was competitively bid.

Competitive bids were submitted and the lowest, $48,790.37 was submitted by the lowest
responsive bidder, Smart Con, LLC. Because the bid amount was less than $50,000, the project
did not require formal award by City Council. The City Manager therefore signed the contract.

During construction unforeseen conditions arose that require additional labor and materials to
complete the project as designed. These required changes will increase the final value of the
project to the amount of $54,833.37. In order to process this increase it is requested City Council
ratify the award of the contract and authorize the additional expenditure. Ratification of the

award will allow the project’s value to exceed $50,000.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

None.

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

$6,043 in Parkland Dedication funds.

BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION:

N/A
wdk sk ki kA REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIQN # % s st sede s dedesdedet e
DEPARTMENT HEAD: ‘ -

If Depaé'tmeli{ Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client department
should sign also)
Information copy to appropriate Deputy City Manager




RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, in March 2011, the City of El Paso formally bid Parks Upgrade 2010 — Phase
1, Solicitation No. 2011-185; and

WHEREAS, in June 2011, the project was awarded to the lowest responsive bidder, Smart
Con, LLC for $48,790.37 (the “Contract”); and

WHEREAS, since the Contract amount was under $50,000, the contract was not formally
awarded by City Council but instead was awarded by signature of the City Manager for the City of
El Paso; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to execute a change order and a quantity notice for the
project which will increase the total contract amount to over $50,000; and

WHEREAS, State law requires that contracts over $50,000 be competitively bid and
awarded to the lowest bidder; and

WHEREAS, the contract was competitively bid and awarded to the lowest responsive
bidder but the contract was not formally awarded by City Council; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire that City Council ratify the award of the Contract to the

lowest responsive bidder and authorize the change order and quantity notice.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF EL PASO:

That the City Coun(cil ratify the award of Parks Upgrade 2010 — Phase I, Solicitation No.
2011-185, to Smart Con, LLC, the lowest responsive bidder, and approve the expenditure of
additional available funding in the amount of Six Thousand Forty Three and no/00 Dollars
($6,043.00) to Smart Con, LLC for additional construction costs for the project. The change
order and quantity notice provide for the removal of asphalt and the removal of additional grass
and the installation of additional concrete sidewalk than that specified in the plans, which in turn
necessitates modifications to the irrigation and storm water systems, adding ten (10) days of
contract time to contract Number 2011-185. The new contract sum, including this change order
and quantity notice is Fifty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Three and 37/00 Dollars
($54,833.37).

Matter # 12-1004-181 PL # 108509
s Upgrades 010 Trase e Ot

Smart Con, LLC
COSB




ADOPTED THIS DAY OF

ATTEST:

Richarda Duffy Momsen, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ayn:?a Osborn

Assistant City Attorney

Matter # 12-1004-181 PL # 108509

Resolution to Ratify Award/Authorize Change Order
Parks Upgrades 2010 Phase I

Smart Con, LLC

COSB

2012.

CITY OF EL PASO:

John F. Cook, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

o

"R. Klan Shubert, PE.
City Engineer




THE STATE OF TEXAS  } CONTRACT
COUNTY OFELPASO  } -
June , 2011 by and between

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 14 day of.

THE CITY OF EL PASO, County of El Paso, Texas, hereinafter called "Owner", acting herein
(circle one of the following: a

through its City Manager, Joyce Wilson and Smart Con, LLC
corporation, a partne‘rs‘ﬁip, an individual, a limited Hability company), located in: CITY OF
COUNTY OF EL PASO and STATE OF TEXAS, hereinafter called "Contractor”,

EL PASO

WITNESSETH: That for and in cofigiderafion of the payments and agreements hereinaffer
" menitioned; to be made and performed by the Owner, thie Contractor hereby-agrees with the Owner
to cotnimencs dnd ,z:fdmpléte the eonétmuetion deseribed as follows;
Parks Upgrade 2010 - Phase 1
Contract No, 2011185

hcremafter called the "PrOJect” for the suit of fOrty-elght thousand seven hundred

mnety dollars and. thnrty—seven cents {$48 790:37) and all extra work 31

connection therewith, under the ferms as stated In thie uotitact docuitierts; and at Contractor(s)-own
prqp.e,f cogt and expense o furnish 4l the miterials, supplies, machinery, cq}.g‘_iﬁmqrjl_jﬁc:,_ fogls,
supe‘riﬁ"téﬁde‘ﬂt“’e' Jebio, insisafice and, other Heeessories.and services necessary o eomplete the said
Ptoj gt irf accerdance with thé: condItions and prices stated in the Proposd], the General Conditions, .

Supplemental Gerietal Condl’ﬂ@ns and Special Conditiois of the Contiaet, the plaiis, which inelude
all riaps, plats; blueprints and other drawings and printed o wiitten éxplaiiatory mmatter thereof; the
specifications and centract docurmerits thereofas furnished” by the CITY ENGINEER or designafed

representative,and 5 enumerated in Paragraph 1.5 of'the General Conditions, all of wluch are made

2 part hereof and colletively evidence and coristituite the. Contract,

" The. Contréctof agrées to cothmehee work on a date 1o be specified in a written “Natice to
Proceed” igsued by the Owner. The Contract Time shall begm fonv;_,;ie date to coniménce work:
spemf ed in tlie Notice to Proceed and shall run fh """"

CALENDAR DAYS. Contractor shiall Substantially, Cgmplete the projec’[ within sixty (60)

J

fon’cy dollars

“CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS after the date 10" e@merh c(a“vg‘ itk

UoN 5 o
Contractor agrees to pay, as liquiddted damages, the sum of two hund're'&‘
and zero cents .(5'24-9@11) for each consecutivé calendar day after the date of Substantial
Completion, as hereinafter provided in the Ggneral Conditions. Contractor further agrees to pay

Contract R A4727/2010.




as liquidated damages the sum of ‘one hundred sixty dollars and zero cents

($160.00) for each conseentive calendar day after the expiratian of the Contract Time for

Remaining Work, as provided in Pasagraphi 6.83.1 of the General Conditions. The unif pfice

quantities of this contract are estimated.

] CONTRACT
N WITNESS, WHEREOQF, the parties 1o these presents have executed this Contract on the
2 SM dayof Iud .20, ] in two (2) counterpaits, each of whieh shall be degmed an

original, in the year and day first above mentioned.

OWNER. — CITY ‘OF EL PASO.

by W [ Al

- q-)';c"e W;il"s;a’ﬁ.i City Mﬂnng{tér

Contractor:

APPROVED AS TO-FORM:

AsSisTARE-Clty Attorney ' ‘
_ ' . Laura Loweree, CEO

, LLC.

ek Nam I
5742 North Mesd, El Paso, TX 79912

(915)585-8700°  (915) 875-8257

Telgphioiie Nunbe ‘Fa¥ Namber

City Tofghneef

Ifthe Comtractor be a corporation; the fallowing certificate slould be exedtited:

1, Sergio Martinez . | certify that I am the

President Seoretary of the corporation named as Bidder,
PR LAY
I

I aura Loweree

hene'inabova; and that
Contract on behalf of the Bidder was fher

corporation; that said proposal was duly signed for and i behalf of said corporatis

of its govetnjng/body/ apd is within the scope of its corporate powers.

II-A-2
Conirrict R A27/12010




v CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION
BIDTITLE: ~ PARKS UPGRADE 2010 - PHASE 1 BID NO: 2011-185
BID DATE: __ March 30, 2011 DEPARTMENT: PARKS & REC.
SMART CONSTRUCTION GASPIAN CONSTRUCTION KARLSRUHER, INC. dba CSA
MANAGERS GOMPANY ENGINEERS & CONSTRUCTORS
EL PASO, TX EL PASO, TX EL PASO, TX
ITEM| EST. [ UNITS DESGRIPTION UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
#_|_Qry PRIGE PRICE PRICE
BASE BID - UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE:
MOBILIZATION
T LS | (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF TOTAL osT) $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,600.00 $2,600.00
H 2 2 EA - REMOVE AND RELOCATE TREE $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $960.00 $1,920.00 $1,473.00 $2,946.00
i
3 1 LS IRRIGATION MODIFICATION $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,720.00 $1,720.00 $5,718.00 $5,718.00
A $1679175
4 | 7463 | SF REMOVE GRASS $2.25) G $1.00 $7,463.00 $1.10 $8,209.30
=$16,792.00
_ $9,798.62
5 | 446 cY EXCAVATION $21.97 e $40.00 $17,840.00 $16.00 $7,136.00
= $9,800.00
6 30 sy 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALKS $80.00 $2,400.00 $39.00 $1,170.00 $84.00 $2,520.00
7 2 EA CONCRETE RAMP $2,250.00 $4,500.00 $1,050.00 $2,100.00 $1,906.00 $3,812.00)
8 70 | PERCH . ROCKWALL $100.00 $7,000.00 $190.00 $13,300.00 $269.00 $18,830.00
1 9o | LS SWPPP $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $4,450.00 $4,450.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
$48,790.37
SUM TOTAL BASE BID (ITEMS 1-9) $51,963.00 $54,771.30
CONTRACTOR'S TOTAL = $48,792.00
BID BOND YES YES YES

Approved By: W K

RSN

2011-185 PARKS UPGRADE 2010 - PHASE 1

Page 1




CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION
BID TITLE: PARKS UPGRADE 2010 - PHASE 1 BiD NO: 2011-185
BID DATE: March 30, 2011 _ DEPARTMENT: PARKS & REC.
EPCON, ING. MATYEAR CONSTRUCTION SUN CITY BUILDERS, INC.
EL PASO, TX CO., INC. LAS CRUCES, NM
EL PASO, TX
ITEM| EST. UNITS DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL * UNIT TOTAL
# QTY . ) PRICE PRICE PRICE
BASE BID - UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE:
~ " MOBILIZATION
1 1 LS (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF TOTAL cosT) $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $2,600.00 $2,600.00] $4,371.22 $4,371.22
ﬁ 2 2 EA REMOVE AND RELOCATE TREE $570.00 $1,140.00 $450.00 $900.00 $2,622.73 $5,245.46
@
—
3 1 LS IRRIGATION MODIFICATION $6,400.00 $6,400.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00! $7,357.64 $7,357.64
4 7,463 SF REMOVE GRASS 0.75 5,597.25 ¥6.418.18
! $0. $5, ; $0.75 $5,597.25 $0.86 CONTRACTOR'S TOTAL =
. : $6,394.22
5 . 4-46 CcY EXCAVATION 26.80 11,952.8 4 $7,867.44
$26. $11,952.80 $25.00 $11,150.00 $17.64 CONTRACTORS TOTALS
. $7,868.19 )
6 30 SY 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALKS '76 85 2,305.50 3 $2622.90
) $76. $2, : $47.00 $1,410.00 $87.43 CONTRACTOR'S TOTAL =
$2,622.73
$1,748.48
7 2 EA CONCRETE RAMP $945.00 $1,890.00; $1,600.00] $3,200.00; $874 .24 CONTRAGTORS TOTALS
$1,748.49
L 0.00 28,000.00 72 $38,859.80
8 70 PERCH ROCKWAL $400. $28,000. $472.00 .$33,040.00 $555.14 CONTRAGTORS TOTALS
(’ \'[\‘ : : $38,860.13
2 . -
Y9 1 LS SWPPP $3,550.00 $3,550.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00] $7,868.19 $7,868.19
: 82,359.31
SUM TOTAL BASE BID (ITEMS 1-9) $64,035.55 $70,497.25 i
: CONTRACTOR'S TOTAL = $82,336.27
BID.BOND YES YES YES

Approved By: W \/\

2011-185 PARKS UPGRADE 2010 - PHASE 1




CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION
BID TITLE: PARKS UPGRADE 2010 - PHASE 1 BID NO: 2011-185
BID DATE: March 30, 2011 . DEPARTMENT: PARKS & REC.
F.T. JAMES CON-TEX
CONSTRUGTION, INC. CONSTRUGTION, CO.
EL PASO, TX EL PASO, TX
ITEM| EST. UNITS DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
# QTY PRICE PRICE PRICE
BASE BID - UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE:
MOBILIZATION
1 1 LS (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF TOTAL COST) $4,000.00 $4,000.00! $1,644.00 $1,644.00
o 2 2 EA REMOVE AND RELOCATE TREE $250.00 $500.00 $200.00 $400.00
a0k
L)
3 1 LS IRRIGATION MODIFICATION $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00
4 7,463 ° SF REMOVE GRASS $2.00 $1 4.926.00 $0.55 $4,104.65
5 446 CcYy EXCAVATION $25.00 $11,150.00 $17.00 $7,582.00
6 30 SY 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALKS $80.00 $2,400.00 $42.00 $1,260.00
7 2 EA CONCRETE RAMP $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $350.00 $700.00
8 70 PERCH ROCKWALL $450.00] - $31,500.00 $160.00 $11,200.00
(F ,
=9 1 LS SWPPP: - $5,000.00 $5,000.00; $4,600.00 $4,600.00
SUM TOTAL BASE BID (ITEMS 1-9) $85,976.00 $32,890.65
BID BOND YES NO

2011-185 PARKS UPGRADE 2010 - PHASE 1




QUANTITY NOTICE NUMBER 1 gﬁfjﬁn’%ﬁ =

Parks Upgrades 2010. Phase |

1| scope cranGE

%] CONSTRUCTION CHANGE

PROJECT:
Original Conlract Amount: _$ 48,790.37 Contract Time lo Subtantial Compietion 60
Nel Change by previous Change Orders; _$ 3,683.00 Total days added clue lo Change Orders and CQN's 6
Net Change by previous Construction Quanlily Notices: _$ - Total days added for this CQN 4
Amount of this Construction Quantity Adjusiment: $2,350.00 New Contract Time to Substantial Completion: 70
New Amended Conlracl Amount: $54,833.37 Currenl Substantial Complelion Due Date 10/29/2011
Change Order Percenlage: 12.38%

TMENT:

HE

et T o
o %J fﬁ%é b e LT
e s (2t

Res T s 7

‘&54 = &5 %) yig
e

5
2
t

= D rtbes: 7 ~-.‘ ISy, HERES, ,.,,@;,, LT T 2 d '-’G@“&Tj&ﬁ‘?ﬂ

2o

g

A

fi¢

TERErETST e
=
SusrERmaT G

135

Y
4
s

ATTPH

/ TOTAL CONSTRUCTION QUANTITY NOTICE AMOUNT
e SRR g

Consecutive calendar days added to completion time: f\‘;

wal % el e - .
A

$2,350.00

CONTRACTOR Smart Construction Managers

l, / N / , of

Date:

agree and accept the terms and

/
conditions of thi%y% ntity notice.
Signature: N
[ ~—

il

=/5/2
/ /

CITY OF EL PASO (O/WNER)

I, _R.Alan Shubert, P.E.,

Signature: Date:

of the City of El Paso hereby authorize and direct the Contractor to proceed with additional work as described in this form.

R. Alan Shubert, P.E., City Engineer

—_




SCOPE CHANGE

X CONSTRUCTION CHANGE

QUANTITY NOTICE NUNMBER: 1 DATE: January 30, 2012
PROJECT: Parks Upgrades 2010. Phase | SOLICITATION NO. IFB2011-185
Project Number PPA1013 Project Number PPA1008
Class 51000 Class 51,000
Department 51159242 Department 211/16212/16213/16215/162
Fund 16255/16256 Fund 51,159,242
Account 508027 Account 508,027

PURCHASE ORDER # 1100000570

The project required removing more grass and installing more concrete sidewalk than was expected and shown on the Contract at Tres Suenos Park. The project required
more sidewalk than what expected and shown in the Contract at Galatzan Park. This is the final quantity adjustment notice.

Consecutive calendar days added to completion time:

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION QUANTITY NOTICE AMOUNT:

4

$2,350.00

Project Manager recommends approval:

Engineering Division Manager recommends approval:

Financing Department approval:
(If Required)




January 30, 2012 Sl IncrREASE

QUANTITY NOTICE NO: 1 DATE:
PROJECT: Parks Upgrades 2010. Phase | SOLICITATION NO. IFB2011-185 2| DECREASE
Project Number PPA1013 Project Number PPA1008
Class 51000 Class 51000 PURCHASE ORDER # 1100000570
Department 51159242 Department!11/16212/16213/16215/16
Fund 16255/16256 Fund 51159242
Account 508027 Account 508027
CONTRACTOR NAME: Smart Construction Managers
AS A RESULT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER, PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENT TO THE PURCHASE ORDER:
/
LINE ADDED AMOUNT
TOTAL NET CHANGE
TO PURCHASE
ORDER
$ 2,350.00

(should match cost below)

72
&

5, g : 5

.
.

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: $2,350,00

Project Manager

Engineering Division Manager recommends approval: / v——\[ ﬂ\

Contract Compliance




CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1 o 2| scopE CHANGE
PROJECT: Parks Upgrades 2010- Phase ! SOLICITATION NO. IFB 2011-185 W CONSTRUCTION CHANGE
Original Contract Amount: _$ 48,790.37 Contract Time to Subtantial Completion 60
Net Change by previous Change Orders: _$ - Total days added due to Change Orders and CQN's 4
Net Change by previous Construction Quantity Notices: _$ ' 2,350.00 Total days added for this Change Order 4
Amount of this Construction Change Order: _$ 3,693.00 New Contract Time to Substantial Completion: 68
New Amended Contract Amount: $54,833.37 Current Substantial Completion Due Date 10/29/2011
Change Order Percentage: 12.38%
CONTRACTOR NAME: Smart Construction Managers

S

o

2 w’ T ; W\{{}

I

CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS ADDED TO COMPLETION TIME:

CONTRACTOR . -

) / /7 / . of agree and accept the terms

| sof/'s/ d ange‘.order. 7 , | |
‘7”‘/// 77 . 7}/@;/ Wiz a

CITY OF EL PAS/O (OWNER)

Signature:

l, R. Alan Shubert, P.E.,  of the City of El Paso hereby authorize and direct the Contractor to proceed with additional work as described
in this form.

Signature: Date:

R. Alan Shuber, P.E., City Engineer

recommends approval.

Javier Reyes, PE. Engineering Division Manager




CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1

. SCOPE CHANGE

DATE: January 30, 2012

PROJECT: Parks Upgrades 2010- Phase | SOLICITATION NO. IFB2011-185 GONSTRUCTION CHANGE
Project Number PPA1013 Project Number PPA1008 PURCHASE ORDER # 1100000570

Class 51000 Class 51000

Department 51159242 Department1/16212/16213/16215/°
Fund 162556/16256 Fund 51159242
Account 508027 Account 508027
CONTRACTOR NAME: Smart Consiruction Managers

PROVIDE REASON/JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE ORDER:

T
"l)e‘}% 7 4 1 ‘ L ;

i

CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS ADDED TO COMPLETION TIME:

SR pelo

4 TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT:

$ 3,693.00

Project Manager recommends approval:

Engineering Division Manager recommends approval:

Financing Department approvatl:
(If Required)

A/WKA
==




)

Ll Ht il

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1 DATE: Al ncrEASE

January 30, 2012

PROJECT: Parks Upgrades 2010- Phase | SOLICITATION NO. IFB 2011-185 DECREASE

Project Number PPA1013

Class 51000 PURCHASE ORDER # 1100000570
Department 51159242
Fund 16255/16256
Account 508027
CONTRACTOR NAME: Smart Construction Managers
AS A RESULT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER, PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENT TO THE PURCHASE ORDER:
LINE .- ) ' ADDED AMOUNT

TOTAL NET CHANGE TO
PURCHASE ORDER

R D
LAY o AT $3,693.00

(shouid match cost below)

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: $3,693.00

Project Manager

Engineering Division Manager recommends approval: m
v

Contract Compliance




